allotment option), of the Shares in the Global Offering at the offering price to investors.

15

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table presents a summary of our consolidated financial information and operating information for
the dates and periods indicated therein. We have derived our summary consolidated financial information from the
Alsea Financial Statements. Results for the three months ended March 31, 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the
results that may be expected for the remainder of the year ending December 31, 2014.

Pursuant to the Regulations published by the CNBV, beginning with the year ended December 31, 2012,
Mexican companies with securities listed on a Mexican securities exchange are required to prepare and present
financial information in accordance with IFRS. We have adopted IFRS for the year ended December 31, 2012, with
a transition date of January 1, 2011.

Alsea, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries
Summary Statement of Income and Other Financial Data

 Years ended December 31, Three months ended March 31,

Twelve
months ended

March 31,

Pro forma
twelve months

ended
March 31,

 2011 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014(3) 2014(3)

 (in thousands of Mexican pesos)
Net sales .....  Ps. 10,668,771 Ps. 13,519,506 Ps. 15,718,543 Ps. 3,398,746 Ps. 3,992,036 Ps. 16,311,833 Ps. 22,404,929
Cost of sales .....  3,787,599 4,755,290 5,227,739 1,162,341 1,336,476 5,401,874 7,291,403
Operating and other

expenses(1) .....  6,428,105 7,966,907 9,375,729 2,067,037 2,477,560 9,786,252 13,346,717
EBITDA .....  1,123,067 1,608,607 2,038,196 373,467 423,753 2,088,482 3,050,460
Consolidated net income .....  236,761 401,798 663,320 72,952 68,422 658,790 1,051,814
Net income attributable to

controlling interest .....  209,643 364,918 681,014 65,149 86,778 702,643 1,095,667
Basic and diluted net earnings

per share(2) .....  0.34 0.57 0.99 0.09 0.12 1.02
Capital expenditures .....  1,245,400 2,751,000 3,644,000 146,202 274,500

(1) Operating and other expenses represents the sum of leases, depreciation and amortization, operating costs and
expenses and other expenses (income) – net.

(2) These amounts are reflected in Mexican pesos, not thousands of Mexican pesos.

(3) The historical and pro forma income statement data for the twelve months ended March 31, 2014 have been derived
by taking the historical or pro forma income statement data for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013, subtracting
the historical or pro forma income statement data for the three months ended March 31, 2013, and adding the
historical or pro forma income statement data for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as applicable.

Years ended

December 31,
Three months ended

March 31,

Twelve months
ended March

31,

Pro forma
twelve months

ended
March 31,

 2011 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014 2014

 (in thousands of Mexican pesos)

EBITDA Reconciliation:
EBITDA .....   Ps. 1,123,067 Ps. 1,608,607 Ps. 2,038,196 Ps. 373,467 Ps. 423,753 Ps. 2,088,482 Ps. 3,050,460
Less:
Depreciation and amortization.....   670,000 811,298 923,121 204,099 245,753 964,775 1,283,651
Equity in results of associated

companies .....   (8,805) (12,978) (43,582) (3,148) (5,722) (46,156) (46,156)
Net financing cost(1) .....   118,094 189,342 210,470 55,976 87,583 242,076 438,503
Income before income taxes .....   343,778 620,945 948,187 116,540 96,139 927,787 1,374,462

(1) Net financing cost represents the sum of interest income, interest expense and foreign currency exchange gain – net.

16

Alsea, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries
Summary Financial Position Data and Financial Ratios

 As of December 31, As of March 31,
Pro forma as of

March 31,

 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014

 (in thousands of Mexican pesos)

Total assets .....   Ps. 9,374,174 Ps. 9,797,593 Ps. 12,381,659 Ps. 12,439,759 Ps. 21,614,405
Total liabilities .....   6,081,443 4,968,696 7,878,357 7,951,464 17,126,110
Total stockholders’ equity.....   3,292,731 4,828,897 4,503,302 4,488,295 4,488,295

[…]

maturity date of September 18, 2014, which was extended by Banco Nacional de México, S.A., integrante del Grupo
Financiero Banamex, BBVA Bancomer, S.A., Institución de Banca Múltiple, Grupo Financiero BBVA Bancomer,
and HSBC México, S.A., Institución de Banca Múltiple, Grupo Financiero HSBC, which was used exclusively for
the purposes of acquiring the restaurant chain Vips, and any remaining proceeds for general corporate purposes.

40

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization (i) as of March 31, 2014, derived from our unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IAS 34, (ii) as adjusted after giving effect to the Vips
acquisition and (iii) as further adjusted to reflect our receipt of the net proceeds from the sale of the Shares by us in
the Global Offering as described in “Use of Proceeds”, assuming no exercise of the over-allotment option. You
should read this table together with the information under the sections entitled “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the
Alsea Financial Statements and the Vips Financial Statements included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

 As of March 31, 2014

 Actual As Adjusted(1)
As Further
Adjusted(2)

 (thousands of pesos)
Debt:

Short-term debt.....   Ps. 556,133 Ps. 5,756,133 Ps. 556,133
Other current liabilities .....   2,560,593 3,062,456 3,062,456

Total current liabilities .....   3,116,726 8,818,589 3,618,589
Long-term debt .....   4,554,536 7,554,536 6,954,536
Other long-term liabilities .....   280,202 752,985 752,985

 Total long-term liabilities .....   4,834,738 8,307,521 7,707,521
 Total liabilities .....   Ps. 7,951,464 Ps. 17,126,110 Ps. 11,326,110

Stockholders’ equity:
Capital stock .....   403,339 403,339 468,913
Premium from stock subscriptions .....   2,037,390 2,037,390 7,831,816
Other capital accounts .....   2,047,566 2,047,566 2,047,566
 Total stockholders’ equity .....   Ps. 4,488,295 Ps. 4,488,295 Ps. 10,348,295

 Total capitalization .....   Ps. 12,439,759 Ps. 21,614,405 Ps. 21,674,405

(1) As adjusted column includes indebtedness under the bridge loan in the amount of Ps.5.2 billion and the term
loan in the amount of Ps.3 billion incurred on May 9, 2014 to pay the purchase price of the Vips acquisition. We
intend to use the net proceeds of the Global Offering for the prepayment of the bridge loan.

(2) As further adjusted column reflects the application of the net proceeds of the Global Offering for the
prepayment of the bridge loan as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

41

DILUTION

Investors that purchase Shares in the Global Offering will suffer immediate dilution of their investment. The

[…]

unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, prepared in accordance with IAS 34 for the period ended
March 31, 2014.

As of March 31, 2014, our net book value was Ps.6.19 per Share. Net book value per share represents the book
value of total assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares outstanding. Our net book value per share
as of that date would increase to Ps.12.36 per Share (or Ps.13.14 in the event that the over-allotment option is
exercised in full), assuming:

• the sale of 131,147,540 Shares (or 150,819,671 Shares in the event that the over-allotment option is
exercised in full) at the offering price of Ps.45.75 per Share; and

• the deduction of all estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and other expenses we must pay in
connection with the Global Offering.

This amount represents an immediate increase of Ps.6.16 in net book value per Share to our existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution of Ps.33.39 in net book value per Share (or Ps.32.61 in the event that the
over-allotment option is exercised in full) to new investors following their purchase at the offering price of Ps.45.75.

The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value after the Global Offering taking into
account the net book value per Share on March 31, 2014, without taking into account the exercise of the over-
allotment option:

 Per Share

Initial offering price .....   Ps. 45.75
Net book value before the Global Offering  .....   Ps. 6.19
Increase in net book value attributable to the Global Offering .....   Ps. 6.16

Adjusted net book value after the Global Offering  .....   Ps. 12.36
Dilution in net book value to purchasers .....   Ps. 33.39

42

DIVIDENDS

Dividend Policy

Our current dividend policy provides for the payment of annual dividends based on the cash flows generated by
our operations during the previous fiscal year, after taking into consideration our future cash requirements in view of
our expansion plans, as well as our current capitalization so as to ensure that we do not exceed certain financial
ratios. The payment of any dividend by us is also subject to our investment plans and financial condition, and must
be approved by our board of directors and shareholders.

Historical Dividends

On April 29, 2013, during a general ordinary and extraordinary shareholders’ meeting, our shareholders

[…]

legal provisions related to tender offers or have the effect of disregarding the economic rights related to the shares
held by the acquiring party.

53

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table presents our selected consolidated financial information and operating information for the

dates and periods indicated therein. We have derived our selected consolidated financial information from the Alsea
Financial Statements. Results for the three months ended March 31, 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the results
that may be expected for the remainder of the year ending December 31, 2014.

Pursuant to the Regulations published by the CNBV, beginning with the year ended December 31, 2012,
Mexican companies with securities listed on a Mexican securities exchange are required to prepare and present
financial information in accordance with IFRS. We have adopted IFRS for the year ended December 31, 2012, with
a transition date of January 1, 2011.

Alsea, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries
Selected Statement of Income and Other Financial Data

 Years ended December 31, Three months ended March 31,

Twelve
months ended

March 31,

Pro forma
twelve months

ended
March 31,

 2011 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014(3) 2014(3)

 (in thousands of Mexican pesos)

Net sales .....  Ps. 10,668,771 Ps. 13,519,506 Ps. 15,718,543 Ps. 3,398,746 Ps. 3,992,036 Ps. 16,311,833 Ps. 22,404,929
Cost of sales .....  3,787,599 4,755,290 5,227,739 1,162,341 1,336,476 5,401,874 7,291,403
Operating and other

expenses(1) .....  6,428,105 7,966,907 9,375,729 2,067,037 2,477,560 9,786,252
13,346,717

EBITDA .....  1,123,067 1,608,607 2,038,196 373,467 423,753 2,088,482 3,050,460
Consolidated net income .....  236,761 401,798 663,320 72,952 68,422 658,790 1,051,814
Net income attributable to

controlling interest .....  209,643 364,918 681,014 65,149 86,778 702,643 1,095,667
Basic and diluted net earnings

per share(2) .....  0.34 0.57 0.99 0.09 0.12

1.02
Capital expenditures .....  1,245,400 2,751,000 3,644,000 146,202 274,500

(1) Operating and other expenses represents the sum of leases, depreciation and amortization, operating costs and
expenses and other expenses (income) – net.

(2) These amounts are reflected in Mexican pesos, not thousands of Mexican pesos.

(3) The historical and pro forma income statement data for the twelve months ended March 31, 2014 have been
derived by taking the historical or pro forma income statement data for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2013, subtracting the historical or pro forma income statement data for the three months ended March 31, 2013,
and adding the historical or pro forma income statement data for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as
applicable.

Years ended

December 31,
Three months ended

March 31,

Twelve months
ended March

31,

Pro forma
twelve months

ended
March 31,

 2011 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014 2014

 (in thousands of Mexican pesos)

EBITDA Reconciliation:
EBITDA .....   Ps. 1,123,067 Ps. 1,608,607 Ps. 2,038,196 Ps. 373,467 Ps. 423,753 Ps. 2,088,482 Ps. 3,050,460
Less:
Depreciation and amortization.....   670,000 811,298 923,121 204,099 245,753 964,775 1,283,651
Equity in results of associated

companies .....   (8,805) (12,978) (43,582) (3,148) (5,722) (46,156) (46,156)
Net financing cost(1) .....   118,094 189,342 210,470 55,976 87,583 242,076 438,503
Income before income taxes .....   343,778 620,945 948,187 116,540 96,139 927,787 1,374,462

(1) Net financing cost represents the sum of interest income, interest expense and foreign currency exchange gain –
net.

54

Alsea, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries
Selected Financial Position Data and Financial Ratios

 As of December 31, As of March 31,
Pro forma as of

March 31,

 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014

 (in thousands of Mexican pesos)

Total assets .....   Ps. 9,374,174 Ps. 9,797,593 Ps. 12,381,659 Ps. 12,439,759 Ps. 21,614,405
Total liabilities .....   6,081,443 4,968,696 7,878,357 7,951,464 17,126,110
Total stockholders’ equity.....   3,292,731 4,828,897 4,503,302 4,488,295 4,488,295

[…]

as events that are directly attributable to the Vips acquisition, which are factually supportable, and with respect to
the statements of operations, which are expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results of
operations of Alsea.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with “Risk Factors,” “Use of
Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Selected Consolidated Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and the consolidated financial statements and related
notes included elsewhere in this offering memorandum. Defined terms used in the notes to the Pro Forma Financial
Information are as defined in such notes unless otherwise specified.

60

Unaudited pro forma statements of financial position
As of December 31, 2013 and March 31, 2014

(in thousands of Mexican pesos)

 As of March 31, 2014

   Plus (minus)

Alsea

(Note 2b)

OVI

(Note 2b)

ARE

(Note 2b )

SRE

(Note 2b)

HRE

(Note 2b )

Pro forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro forma
Figures

Assets
Current:
Cash and cash equivalents .....   Ps. 530,784 Ps. 314,278 Ps. 81,597 Ps. 58,202 Ps. 132,976 Ps. (587,053) 3a and 3f Ps. 530,784
Customers, net .....   350,679 13,866 255 1,628 2,820 (252) 3b and 3f 368,996
Value added tax and other

recoverable taxes .....   414,569 50,676 15,310 - 28,639 (4,271) 3c and 3f 504,923
Due from related parties .....   10,866 152,011 27,234 57,369 (247,480) 3d and 3f -
Other accounts receivable .....   233,668 16,795  -- - (16,795) 3b and 3f 233,668
Inventories, net .....   577,106 204,633 - - - -  781,739
Advance payments .....   330,078  88 512 - 21,742 3e and 3f 352,420

Total current assets .....   2,436,884 611,114 249,261 87,576 221,804 (834,109)  2,772,530
Long term assets:
Guarantee deposits .....   133,504 21,742 - - - (21,742) 3e and 3f 133,504
Investment in shares of

associated company .....   794,387 - - - - -  794,387
Store equipment, leasehold

improvements and
property, net .....   4,666,136 1,893,778 395,055 31,275 - 649,750 3f 7,635,994

Intangible assets, net .....   3,319,866 39 - 1 - 5,830,758 3f 9,150,664
Deferred income taxes .....   1,088,982 - 22,595 2,812 12,937 -  1,127,326

Total long-term assets .....   10,002,875 1,915,559 417,650 34,088 12,937 6,458,766  18,841,875

Total assets .....   12,439,759   2,526,673   666,911   121,664   234,741   5,624,657   21,614,405

Liabilities

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term

debts .....   556,133 - - - -   5,200,000 3g and 3f   5,756,133
Suppliers .....   1,214,621 129,962 - - - 54,822 3b and 3f 1,399,405
Due to related parties .....   - 109,532 10,365 35,798 115,484 (271,179) 3d and 3f -
Accounts payable and

accumulated liabilities .....   173,661 181,721 4,645 43,450 60,386 (78,388) 3h and 3f 385,475
Provisions .....   809,064 - - - - -  809,064
Income taxes.....   353,136 22,308 8,832 34,077 51,144 (11,096) 3c and 3f 458,401
Income taxes arising from tax

consolidation .....   10,111 - - - - -  10,111
Total current liabilities .....   3,116,726 443,523 23,842 113,325 227,014 4,894,159  8,818,589

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debts, excluding

current maturities .....   2,064,927 - - - - 3,000,000 3g and 3f 5,064,927
Debt instruments  2,489,609 - - - - -  2,489,609
Other liabilities .....   93,145 317,946 17,949 - - -  429,040
Taxes arising from tax

consolidation .....   15,923 - - - - -  15,923
Deferred income taxes .....   94,729 108,228 - - - -  202,957
Employee retirement benefits .....   76,405 - - 12,479 16,181 -  105,065

Total long-term liabilities .....   4,834,738 426,174 17,949 12,479 16,181 3,000,000  8,307,521
Total liabilities .....   7,951,464 869,697 41,791 125,804 243,195 7,894,159  17,126,110

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Capital stock .....   403,339 5,820,300 421,457 100 100 (6,241,957) 3i 403,339
Premium on share issue .....   2,037,390 - - - - -  2,037,390
Retained earnings

(accumulated losses) .....   1,600,655 (4,163,324) 203,663 (1,361) (5,041) 3,966,063 3i 1,600,655
Reserve for repurchase of

shares .....   569,271 - - - - -  569,271
Other comprehensive income

(loss) items .....   (351,647) - - (2,879) (3,513) 6,392 3i (351,647)
Controlling interest .....   4,259,008 1,656,976 625,120 (4,140) (8,454) (2,269,502)  4,259,008
Non-controlling interest .....   229,287 - - - - -  229,287

Total stockholders’ equity
(deficit) .....   4,488,295 1,656,976 625,120 (4,140) (8,454) (2,269,502)  4,488,295

Total liabilities and stockholders’

equity .....   Ps.12,439,759 Ps. 2,526,673 Ps. 666,911 Ps. 121,664 Ps. 234,741 Ps. 5,624,657  Ps.21,614,405

61

 As of December 31, 2013

   Plus (minus)

Alsea

(Note 2b)

OVI

(Note 2b)

ARE

(Note 2b )

SRE

(Note 2b)

HRE

(Note 2b )

Pro forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro forma
Figures

Assets

Current:
Cash and cash equivalents .....   Ps. 663,270 Ps. 432,498 Ps. 114,131 Ps. 16,456 Ps. 19,142 Ps. (582,227) 3a and 3f Ps. 663,270
Customers, net .....   360,104 39,351 - - - 3,959 3b and 3f 403,414
Value added tax and other

recoverable taxes .....   369,350 48,656 – – 22,749 (47,502) 3c and 3f 393,253
Due from related parties - 38,110 121,356 66,553 156,508 (382,527) 3d and 3f -
Other accounts receivable .....   268,714 - 35 1,794 2,333 -  272,876
Inventories, net .....   641,880 197,755 – – – –  839,635
Advance payments .....   304,323 17,518 24 – – 22,059 3e and 3f 343,924

Total current assets .....   2,607,641 773,888 235,546 84,803 200,732 (986,238)  2,916,372
Long term assets:
Guarantee deposits .....   128,108 22,059 – – – (22,059) 3e 128,108
Investment in shares of

associated company .....   788,665 – – – – –  788,665
Store equipment, leasehold

improvements and
property, net .....   4,610,942 1,954,356 400,968 34,360 – 638,125 3f 7,638,751

Intangible assets, net .....   3,263,896 53 – 1 – 5,822,940 3f 9,086,890
Deferred income taxes .....   1,001,907 - 24,428 5,425 5,671 -  1,037,431

Total long-term assets .....   9,793,518 1,976,468 425,396 39,786 5,671 6,439,006  18,679,845

Total assets .....   $ 12,401,159 $ 2,750,356 $ 660,942 $ 124,589 $ 206,403 $ 5,452,768  $ 21,596,217

Liabilities

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term

debts .....   Ps. 388,486  – Ps. – Ps. – Ps. – Ps. 5,200,000 3g and 3f Ps. 5,588,486
Suppliers .....   1,408,565 182,351 - - - 18,707 3b and 3f 1,609,623
Due to related parties .....   - 272,121 10,789 34,832 85,205 (402,947) 3d and 3f -
Accounts payable and

accumulated liabilities .....   170,862 187,934 4,967 56,676 53,090 (96,963) 3h and 3f 376,566
Provisions .....   730,727 – – – – –  730,727
Income taxes.....   360,947 42,359 22,219 33,018 61,795 (46,568) 3c and 3f 473,770
Income taxes arising from tax

consolidation .....   10,111 – – – – –  10,111
Total current liabilities .....   3,069,698 684,765 37,975 124,526 200,090 4,672,229  8,789,283

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debts, excluding

current maturities .....   2,166,281 – – – – 3,000,000 3g and 3f 5,166,281
Debt instruments  2,488,850 – – – – –  2,488,850
Other liabilities .....   64,721 326,134 18,245 – – –  409,100
Taxes arising from tax

consolidation .....   15,923 – – – – –  15,923
Deferred income taxes .....   19,500 105,321  - - -  124,821
Employee retirement benefits .....   72,884 - – 11,797 13,976 –  98,657

Total long-term liabilities .....   4,828,159 431,455 18,245 11,797 13,976 3,000,000  8,303,632
Total liabilities .....   7,897,857 1,116,220 56,220 136,323 214,066 7,672,229  17,092,915

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Capital stock .....   403,339 5,820,300 421,457 100 100 (6,241,957) 3i 403,339
Premium on share issue .....   2,037,390 – – – – –  2,037,390
Retained earnings

(accumulated losses) .....   1,512,464 (4,186,164) 183,265 (8,955) (4,250) 4,016,104 3i 1,512,464
Reserve for repurchase of

shares .....   569,271 – – – – –  569,271
Other comprehensive income

(loss)items .....   (251,037) – – (2,879) (3,513) 6,392 3i (251,037)
Controlling interest .....   4,271,427 1,634,136 604,722 (11,734) (7,663) (2,219,461)  4,271,427
Non-controlling interest .....   231,875 – – – – –  231,875

Total stockholders’ equity
(deficit) .....   4,503,302 1,634,136 604,722 (11,734) (7,663) (2,219,461)  4,503,302

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity .....   Ps.12,401,159 Ps. 2,750,356 Ps. 660,942 Ps. 124,589 Ps. 206,403 Ps. 5,452,768  Ps.21,596,217

62

Unaudited pro forma statements of income,
For the year ended December 31, 2013 and the three months ended March 31, 2014 and March 31, 2013

(in thousands of Mexican pesos)

 Three months ended March 31, 2014

  Vips Plus (minus)

Alsea

(Note 2b)

OVI

(Note 2b)

ARE

(Note 2b)

SRE

(Note 2b)

HRE

(Note 2b)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro forma

figures

Net sales, rental, service and other
income .....  Ps.3,992,036 Ps.1,459,596 Ps. 46,323 Ps. 142,858 Ps. 272,504 Ps.(480,574) 3j Ps.5,432,743

Cost of sales .....  1,336,476 389,990 - - - 32,543 3j   1,759,009

Operating expenses  .....  2,497,145 1,033,011 20,550   131,863 268,610 (578,138) 3k   3,373,041
Other expenses (income), net .....  (19,585) 1,005 (735) (603) 3,587 (1,244) 3k   (17,575)
Interest expense (income) – net .....  85,346 2,854 (2,632) 749 1,437 65,107 3l 152,861
Exchange loss  – net .....  2,237 - - - - -  2,237
 90,417 32,736 29,140 10,849 (1,130) 1,158  163,170

Equity in results of associates .....  5,722 - - - - -  5,722
Income (loss) before taxes .....  96,139 32,736 29,140 10,849 (1,130) 1,158  168,892
Income taxes .....  27,717 9,896 8,742 3,255 (339) (18,200) 3m 31,071
Net profit (loss)  .....  68,422 22,840 20,398 7,594 (791) 19,358  137,821
Non-controlling interest .....  (18,356) - - - - -  (18,356)
Controlling interest .....  Ps. 86,778 Ps. 22,840 Ps.  20,398 Ps. 7,594 Ps. (791) Ps. 19,358  Ps. 156,177

 Year ended December 31, 2013

  Vips Plus (minus)

Alsea

(Note 2b)

OVI

(Note 2b)

ARE

(Note 2b)

SRE

(Note 2b)(1)

HRE

(Note 2b)(1)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro forma

figures

Net sales, rental, service and other
income .....  Ps.15,718,543 Ps. 6,204,924 Ps. 214,439 Ps. 308,872 Ps. 629,638 Ps.(1,233,371) 3j

Ps.
 21,843,045

Cost of sales .....  5,227,739 1,791,757 – – – 122,981 3j 7,142,477

Operating expenses  .....  9,398,528 4,245,067 107,055 319,844 631,436 (1,611,925) 3k 13,090,005
Other expenses (income), net .....  (22,799) 2,223 (117,457) (478) 2,056 (491) 3k (136,946)
Interest expense (income) – net .....  202,345 58,121 (20,108) 1,912 2,308 155,747 3l 400,325
Exchange loss  – net .....  8,125 – – – – –  8,125
 904,605 107,756 244,949 (12,406) (6,162) 100,317  1,339,059

Equity in results of associates .....  43,582 – – – – –  43,582
Income (loss) before taxes .....  948,187 107,756 244,949 (12,406) (6,162) 100,317  1,382,641
Income taxes .....  284,867 38,097 61,684 (3,451) (1,912) (50,600) 3m 328,685
Net profit (loss)  .....  663,320 69,659 183,265 (8,955) (4,250) 150,917  1,053,956
Non-controlling interest .....  (17,694) – – – – –  (17,694)
Controlling interest .....  Ps. 681,014 Ps. 69,659 Ps. 183,265 Ps. (8,955) Ps. (4,250) Ps. 150,917  Ps. 1,071,650

(1) Information for SRE and HRE is for the period from April 26, 2013 to December 31, 2013.

63

 Three months ended March 31, 2013

  Vips Plus (minus)

Alsea

(Note 2a)

OVI

(Note 2a)

ARE

(Note 2a)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro forma

figures

Net sales, service and other income ...  Ps. 3,398,746 Ps. 1,491,749 Ps. 59,937 Ps. (79,573) 3j Ps. 4,870,859
Cost of sales .....  1,162,341 417,097 - 30,645 3j 1,610,083

Operating expenses  .....  2,057,657 1,056,386 32,485 (194,100) 3k 2,952,428
Other expenses (income), net .....  9,380 276 (1,307) 1,031 3k 9,380
Interest expense (income) – net .....  33,224 9,716 (6,282) 65,635 3l 102,293
Exchange loss  – net .....  22,752 - - -  22,752
 113,392 8,274 35,041 17,216  173,923

Equity in results of associates .....  3,148 - - -  3,148
Income (loss) before taxes .....  116,540 8,274 35,041 17,216  177,071
Income taxes .....  43,588 2,896 8,824 (18,200) 3m 37,108
Net profit (loss)  .....  72,952 5,378 26,217 35,416  139,963
Non-controlling interest .....  7,803 - - -  7,803
Controlling interest .....  Ps. 65,149 Ps. 5,378 Ps. 26,217 Ps. 35,416  Ps. 132,160

64

Alsea, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2013 and March 31, 2014 and for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 and
the year ended December 31, 2013

(in thousands of Mexican pesos)

1. Company operations

Alsea, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries (“Alsea” or the “Company”) is mainly engaged in operating fast food or
"QSR" and cafeteria and casual dining units or "Casual Dining". The brands operated in Mexico by the
Company are Domino´s Pizza, Starbucks, Burger King, Chili’s Grill & Bar, California Pizza Kitchen, P.F

[…]

senior management with those of our shareholders and to incentivize our executive officers to remain with us. In
2003 and 2004, we offered an awards program that has since been terminated. The stock option plan devised in 2005
is currently in force. In 2011, 2012 and 2013, we implemented a deferred bonus plan.

Certain high-level executives receive bonuses in the form of our Shares. The vesting period for such Shares
begins after the fourth year of the executive’s appointment.

 148

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

As of March 31, 2014, our paid-in capital was Ps. 343,879,527, and we had 687,759,054 Single Series, Class I
Common Shares outstanding. As of May 21, 2014, our Principal Shareholders owned, directly or beneficially, an
aggregate of 325,274,026 Shares, or 47.30% of our paid-in capital. The rest of our shareholders as of such date are
detailed below.

Shares owned

after the Global Offering

Shares owned
prior to the

Global Offering

No exercise of the
over-allotment

option

Full exercise of the
over-allotment

option

Shareholder
Number of Shares

(Class I and II) %
Number of Shares

(Class I and II) %
Number of Shares

(Class I and II) %

Principal Shareholders(1) .....  325,274,026 47.30% 335,164,736 40.93% 335,164,736 39.97%
Board Members(2) .....  25,764,536 3.75% 25,764,536 3.15% 25,764,536 3.07%
Public and other.....  336,720,492 48.96% 457,977,322 55.92% 477,649,453 56.96%
 Total .....  687,759,054 100.00% 818,906,594 100.00% 838,578,725 100.00%

(1) Our Principal Shareholders include: (a) Alicia Martínez Alvarado, owner of 41,018,274, or 5.96% of our paid-in capital; (b)
Cosme Alberto Torrado Martínez, owner of 96,208,368 Shares, or 13.98% of our paid-in capital; (c) Armando Torrado
Martínez, owner of 95,810,503 Shares, or 13.93% of our paid-in capital; and (d) Alberto Torrado Martínez, owner of
92,236,881 Shares, or 13.41% of our paid-in capital.

(2) Excludes board members that are Principal Shareholders.

As of May 21, 2014, the following members of our board of directors owned, directly or beneficially, the
number of Shares set forth beside their respective names in the following table.

Shares owned

after the Global Offering

Shares owned
prior to the

Global Offering

No exercise of the
over-allotment

option

Full exercise of the
over-allotment

option

Shareholder
Number of Shares

(Class I and II) %
Number of Shares

(Class I and II) %
Number of Shares

(Class I and II) %

Fabián Gerardo Gosselín Castro .....  13,376,533 1.94% 13,376,533 1.63% 13,376,533 1.60%
Federico Tejado Bárcena .....  12,388,003 1.80% 12,388,003 1.51% 12,388,003 1.48%
Cosme Alberto Torrado Martínez .....  96,208,368 13.98% 98,681,046 12.05% 98,681,046 11.77%
Armando Torrado Martínez .....  95,810,503 13.93% 98,283,181 12.00% 98,283,181 11.71%
Alberto Torrado Martínez.....  92,236,881 13.41% 94,709,559 11.57% 94,709,559 11.29%
 Total .....  310,020,288 45.07% 317,438,321 38.76% 317,438,321 37.85%

As of May 21, 2014, the following individuals owned, directly or beneficially, more than 5% of the outstanding
capital stock of the Company. The quantities of stock these individuals have held may have changed between the
time these figures were obtained and the writing of this offering memorandum.

Shares owned

after the Global Offering

Shares owned
prior to the

Global Offering

No exercise of the
over-allotment

option

Full exercise of the
over-allotment

option

Shareholder
Number of Shares

(Class I and II) %
Number of Shares

(Class I and II) %
Number of Shares

(Class I and II) %

Cosme Alberto Torrado Martínez .....  96,208,368 13.98% 98,681,046 12.05% 98,681,046 11.77%
Armando Torrado Martínez .....  95,810,503 13.93% 98,283,181 12.00% 98,283,181 11.71%
Alberto Torrado Martínez.....  92,236,881 13.41% 94,709,559 11.57% 94,709,559 11.29%
Alicia Martínez Alvarado .....  41,018,274 5.96% 43,490,952 5.31% 43,490,952 5.19%
 Total .....  325,274,026 47.30% 335,164,736 40.93% 335,164,736 39.97%

 149

 Certain of our Principal Shareholders, board members and members of our management, have agreed to
purchase 9,890,710 Shares, or approximately 7.5% (or approximately 6.6% assuming full exercise of the over-
allotment option), of the Shares in the Global Offering at the offering price to investors.

150

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In the ordinary course of our business, we engage in a number of transactions with companies that are owned or
controlled, directly or indirectly, by us and occasionally with some of our shareholders, subject to the approval of
our audit committee or board of directors, as applicable. All transactions with related parties have been made in the